

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Text

File #: 3001-2020, Version: 1

1.0 BACKGROUND: This legislation authorizes the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a construction contract with ProLine Electric Inc. for the 910 Dublin Road Standby Power Improvements Project; in an amount up to \$127,202.00; for Division of Water Capital Improvements Project No. 690026-100018, Contract No. CT 2246.

Funds in the amount of \$2,000.00 will also be encumbered with the Department of Public Service for Prevailing Wage services.

This project provides for installation of a new manual transfer switch, a fused disconnect switch, and portable generator receptacle installed on the exterior east wall of the garage for a portable generator, and other such work as may be necessary to complete the contract, in accordance with the drawings technical specifications, and City of Columbus Construction and Material Specifications as set forth in the Invitation For Bid (IFB).

Planning Area: "68 - Dublin Road Corridor". Project location is 910 Dublin Rd., Columbus, Ohio 43215.

2.0 ECONOMIC IMPACT/ADVANTAGES; COMMUNITY OUTREACH; PROJECT DEVELOPMENT; ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS/ADVANTAGES OF PROJECT: The 910 Dublin Road Utilities Complex has several hundred employees and supports functions critical to the water supply that must be maintained during power outages.

3.0 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD: The Director of Public Utilities publicly opened two (2) bids on December 9, 2020 from:

Proline Electric, Inc. \$127,202.00
Claypool Electric, Inc. \$177,480.00

3.1 PRE-QUALIFICATION STATUS: ProLine Electric Inc. has met code requirements with respect to prequalification, pursuant to relevant sections of Columbus City Code Chapter 329. There are no proposed subcontractors on this project.

ProLine Electric Inc.'s bid was deemed the lowest, best, most responsive and responsible bid in the amount of \$127,202.00. Their Contract Compliance Number is 31-1487377 (expires 1/3/21, Majority) and their DAX Vendor Account No. is 5491. Additional information regarding both bidders, description of work, contract time frame and detailed amounts can be found on the attached Information form.

Searches in the Excluded Party List System (Federal) and the Findings for Recovery list (State) produced no findings against ProLine Electric Inc.

- **4. EMERGENCY DESIGNATION:** It is requested that this Ordinance be handled in an emergency manner in order to maintain the current construction schedule and minimize project delays.
- **5. FISCAL IMPACT:** The 2020 Bond Sale request includes \$150,000.00 for this project. Until proceeds from the Bond Sale are received, a transfer from the Water System Reserve Fund Fund No. 6003 to the Water G.O. Bond Fund Fund No. 6006 will be needed so the project can proceed. This transaction is only a temporary measure.

File #: 3001-2020, Version: 1

There is sufficient budgetary authority in the 2020 Capital Improvements Budget.

To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a construction contract with ProLine Electric Inc. for the 910 Dublin Road Standby Power Improvements Project; to authorize the appropriation and transfer of \$129,202.00 from the Water System Reserve Fund to the Water General Obligations Bond Fund; to authorize the appropriation and expenditure up to \$129,202.00 from the Water General Obligations Bond Fund; to provide for payment of prevailing wage services to the Department of Public Service; for the Division of Water; and to declare an emergency. (\$129,202.00)

WHEREAS, two (2) bids for the 910 Dublin Road Standby Power Improvements Project were received and publicly opened in the offices of the Director of Public Utilities on December 9, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the lowest, best, most responsive and responsible bid was from ProLine Electric Inc. in the amount of \$127,202.00; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the Director of the Department of Public Utilities to execute a construction contract and to encumber and expend funds to provide for payment of prevailing wage services associated with the 910 Dublin Road Standby Power Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the appropriation and transfer of \$129,202.00 from the Water System Reserve Fund - Fund No. 6003 to the Water G.O. Voted Bond Fund - Fund No. 6006 in order to temporarily fund this expenditure, until such time as the proceeds from the 2020 Bond Sale can be made available; and

WHEREAS, the City anticipates incurring certain Original Expenditures (as defined in Section 1.150-2(c) of the Treasury Regulations (the "Treasury Regulations") promulgated pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended) with respect to the construction of the Project described in this Ordinance (collectively, the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the appropriation and expenditure of up to \$129,202.00 within the Water G.O. Bonds Fund, for the Division of Water; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Division of Water, Department of Public Utilities, in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a construction contract for the 910 Dublin Road Standby Power Improvements Project, with ProLine Electric Inc. in order to adhere to the construction schedule and minimize project delays; for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, property and safety; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Director of Public Utilities be and hereby is authorized to enter into a contract for the 910 Dublin Road Standby Power Improvements Project with ProLine Electric Inc. (FID #31-1487377), 1755 Victor Rd. NW, Lancaster, OH 43130; in an amount up to \$127,202.00; in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract on file in the Office of the Division of Water; and to obtain the necessary prevailing wage related services from the Department of Public Service and to pay up to a maximum amount of \$2,000.00.

SECTION 2. That said contractor shall conduct the work to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Utilities and the Administrator of the Division of Water.

SECTION 3. That from the unappropriated monies and from all monies estimated to come into said fund from any and all sources and unappropriated for any other purpose during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021 the sum of \$129,202.00 is appropriated in Fund 6003 - Water System Reserve Fund, in Object Class 10 - Transfer Out Expenditure, per the account codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That the transfer of \$129,202.00 or so much thereof as may be needed, is hereby authorized between Fund 6003 - Water System Reserve Fund and Fund 6006 - Water G.O. Bonds Fund, per the account codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 5. That the appropriation and expenditure of \$129,202.00, or so much thereof as may be needed, is hereby authorized in Fund 6006 - Water G.O. Bonds Fund, in Object Class 06 - Capital Outlay, per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 6. That upon obtaining other funds for the purpose of funding water system capital improvement work, the City Auditor is hereby authorized to repay the Water System Reserve Fund the amount transferred under Section 4 above, and said funds are hereby deemed appropriated for such purpose.

SECTION 7. That the City intends that this Ordinance constitute an "official intent" for purposes of Section 1.150-2(e) of the Treasury Regulations, and that the City reasonably expects to reimburse itself for certain Original Expenditures incurred with respect to the Project from the proceeds of obligations to be issued by the City in a principal amount currently estimated to be \$129,202.00 (the "Obligations").

The City intends to make a reimbursement allocation on its books for the Original Expenditures not later than eighteen months following the later to occur of the date of the Original Expenditure to be reimbursed or the date the Project for which such Original Expenditures were made is "placed in service" within the meaning of Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2(c). Upon the issuance of the Obligations, the proceeds of such Obligations shall be used to reimburse the Water System Reserve Fund - Fund 6003, which is the fund from which the advance for costs of the Project will be made.

SECTION 8. That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

SECTION 9. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer any unencumbered balance in the project account to the unallocated balance within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies no longer required for said project; except that no transfer shall be made from a project account by monies from more than one source.

SECTION 10. That the City Auditor is authorized to establish proper project accounting numbers as appropriate.

SECTION 11. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this Ordinance.

SECTION 12. That for reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.